the performance obligations identified. Revenue is recognised as each performance obligation is satisfied either at a point in time or over time.

Adjustments
As discussed in the accounting policies section on page 33, the Group now recognises infrastructure charges in other operating income on a straight
line basis over the life of the associated asset ("the current deferral period"). This has resulted in a retrospective adjustment made to trade and other
payables, deferred tax and retained earnings. The adjustment has been calculated on retrospective infrastructure charges recognised using the
difference between the current deferral period and the previous deferral period of 30 years.

In addition, in accordance with IFRS 15, we have made a re-classification for amounts relating to contract assets and liabilities. These adjustments
have been presented in the table below.

Group

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial
application, 1 April 2017:

IAS 18 Carrying
Amount *

As previously stated
31 March 2017

£m
Re-measurement

£m
Re-classification

£m

IFRS 15 Carrying
Amount *

1 April 2017
£m

Current assets
Contract assets - 247.8 247.8

Trade and other receivables 886.7 (247.8) 638.9
Subtotal 886.7 886.7

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 125.5 125.5
Trade and other payables (917.8) (10.7) (125.5) (1,054.0)
Subtotal (917.8) (10.7) (928.5)

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities 536.1 536.1
Trade and other payables (404.9) (131.2) (536.1) (1,072.2)
Deferred tax (836.6) 20.5 (816.1)
Subtotal (1,241.5) (110.7) (1,352.2)

Equity (3,117.5) 100.0 (3,017.5)

The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9, recognition of the TWMIPS surplus and restatement of the •
insurance claims receivable from non-current to current.

48

F - 49

Kemble Water Finance Limited
Annual report and financial statements 2018/19

Accounting policies

Transition to new IFRSs (continued)

IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with, Customers' applicable from 1 April 2018 (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of the previous set
of annual financial statements, 31 March 2018:

IAS 18 Carrying
Amount *

As previously stated

31 March 2018

£m

Re-measurement

£m

Re-classification

£m

IFRS 15 Carrying
Amount *

Restatement

1 April 2018

£m
Current assets
Contract assets - 226.3 226.3
Trade and other receivables 968.6 (226.3) 742.3
Subtotal 968.6 - 968.6

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities - (129.4) (127.2)
Trade and other payables (816.9) 11.5 129.4 (678.1)
Subtotal (816.9) 11.5 - (805.4)

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities - (589.8) (589.8)
Trade and other payables (445.8) (144.0) 589.8
Deferred tax (898.0) 22.5 - (875.5)
Subtotal (1,343.8) (121.5) (1,465.3)

* The• amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9, recognition of the TWMIPS surplus and restatement of the
insurance claims receivable from non-current to current.

The impact on the group's total equity is as follows:

1 April 2018
£m

1 April 2017
£m

Total equity- before IFRS 15 restatement (3,311.3) (3,117.5)
Decrease in cumulative infrastructure charges recognised in other operating income 132.4 120.5
Decrease in cumulative taxation on profit/loss on ordinary activities (22.5) (20.5)

Opening total equity 1 April - after IFRS 15 restatement (3,201.4) (3,017.5)

[…]

Limited ("TWUCF") with a final maturity of 9 April 2058 was exchanged for a new £400 million Class A 2058 bond with the same final maturity. In turn
a PCR bond issuance related intercompany loan from TWUCF to TWUL was also exchanged for a new intercompany loan with a final maturity of 9
April 2058. On adoption of IFRS 9, a loss of £26.5 million related to PCR bond exchange has been recognised within the Group's retained earnings
and a loss of £26.2 million related to the intercompany loan exchange has been recognised within the Company's retained earnings. Derivative assets
and liabilities have continued to be recognised at fair value with movements recognised in the income statement or the cash flow hedge reserve where
the instrument has been designated in a hedge relationship.

49

F - 50

Kemble Water Finance Limited
Annual report and financial statements 2018/19

Accounting policies

Transition to new IFRSs (continued)

In summary, the following adjustments were recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at the date of transition, 1 April 2018:

IAS 39 Carrying Amount* IFRS 9 Carrying Amount*
As previously stated

31 March 2018 Re-measurement 1 April 2018

£m £m £m

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (17,451.1) (29.3) (17,480.4)
Deferred Tax (898.0) 4.5 (893.5)
Subtotal (18,349.1) (24.8) (18,373.9)

Equity
Retained earnings (3,311.3) (24.8) (3,336.1)
Subtotal (3,311.3) (24.8) (3,336.1)

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 15 and recognition of the TWMIPS surplus.

The following issued standards have not yet been adopted by the Group:

• IFRS 16 Leases, which will be effective on 1 January 2019 (and thus to the Group from 1 April 2019).

IFRS 16 Leases replaces IAS 17 Leases and related interpretations and sets out the principles for the classification, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of lease arrangements. Under the provisions of IFRS 16, most leases, including those previously classified as operating leases, will be

[…]

Following the review we have recognised the surplus for the TWMIPS scheme and have restated the comparative periods.

Deferred tax is provided at 35% on the TWMIPS scheme, rather than at the standard rate of 17%, because the higher tax rate would be payable in
future if the scheme surplus were to be returned to the employer (the Group).

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the Group statement of financial position at the date of initial
application, 1 April 2017:

Carrying Amount*
As previously stated

31 March 2017

£m

Re-measurement

£m

Carrying Amount*

1 April 2017

£m

Non-current assets
Retirement surplus 21.7 21.7

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations (379.8) 15.0 (364.8)
Deferred Tax (792.4) (12.9) (805.3)
Subtotal (1,172.2) (23.8) (1,196.0)

Equity
Retained earnings (3,117.5) 23.8 (3,093.7)
Subtotal (3,117.5) 23.8 (3,093.7)

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 15.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the Group statement of financial position at 31 March 2018:

Carrying Amount*
As previously stated

31 March 2018

£m

Re-measurement

£m

Carrying Amount*

1 April 2018

£m

Non-Current asset
Retirement benefit surplus 50.6 50.6

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations (300.8) (300.8)
Deferred Tax (853.7) (17.7) (871.4)
Subtotal (1,154.5) 32.9 (1,121.6)

Equity
Retained earnings (3,311.3) 32.9 (3,278.4)
Subtotal (3,311.3) 32.9 (3,278.4)

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

51

F - 52

Kembie Water Finance Limited
Annual report and financial statements 2018/19

Accounting policies

Alternative performance measures

In the reporting of financial information, the Directors have adopted various Alternative Performance Measures ("APMs"). These measures are not
defined by IFRS and therefore may not be directly comparable with other companies' APMs, including those in the Group's industry. These APMs are
not intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measurements. Directors and management use APMs to provide additional useful information